
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002846-2023 

Contract

Lancashire Prison Buddy Service

Lancashire County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2023/S 000-002846

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-035ba2  

Published 30 January 2023, 4:58pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lancashire County Council

Fishergate

Preston

PR18XJ

Contact

Procurement Care-Health

Email

caphprocurement@lancashire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1772538206

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002846-2023
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/002846-2023
mailto:caphprocurement@lancashire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKD4 - Lancashire

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Lancashire Prison Buddy Service

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

https://www.lancashire.gov.uk/business/tenders-and-procurement/tenders/


Page 3 to 7

II.1.4) Short description

This is a Prison Buddy Service which will provide peer to peer support through a formal
framework and governance arrangement. The Care Act places responsibility on Local
Authorities to work jointly with prisons to provide social care support for all prisoners who
meet the eligibility criteria. This contract will be provided across 5 prison sites:

• HMP Wymott

• HMP Garth

• HMP Preston

• HMP Kirkham

• HMP Lancaster Farms

The budget for this first year will be between £100,000 and £120,000. In following years the
contract may be required to support more than the maximum number of Buddies and may be
required to work across more than the five Prisons due to the potential introduction of a new
Prison to be located in the Lancashire area or due to demand for Buddies exceeding the
expectations of this contract. Should this arise, the Service may be required to support
additional Buddies . The Service Provider will be offered additional funds to implement any
incremental increase up to a maximum total contract value of £1,100,000.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,100,000

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD4 - Lancashire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement



Page 4 to 7

This was an open Light Touch Procurements to provide a Prison Buddy Service which will
provide peer to peer support through a formal framework and governance arrangement. The
Care Act places responsibility on Local Authorities to work jointly with prisons to provide
social care support for all prisoners who meet the eligibility criteria. This contract will be
provided across 5 prison sites:

• HMP Wymott

• HMP Garth

• HMP Preston

• HMP Kirkham

• HMP Lancaster Farms

The budget for this first year will be between £100,000 and £120,000. In following years the
contract may be required to support more than the maximum number of Buddies and may be
required to work across more than the five Prisons due to the potential introduction of a new
Prison to be located in the Lancashire area or due to demand for Buddies exceeding the
expectations of this contract. Should this arise, the Service may be required to support
additional Buddies . The Service Provider will be offered additional funds to implement any
incremental increase up to a maximum total contract value of £1,100,000.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Cost criterion - Name: Cost is not the only criteria used / Weighting: 40%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2022/S 000-029744

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

30 January 2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Recoop

/Notice/029744-2022


Page 6 to 7

The Factory,

Poole

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKK - South West (England)

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £1,100,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,100,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Royal Courts of Justice

The High Court

London

WC2A 2LL

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.find-court-tribunal.service.gov.uk/courts/royal-courts-of-justice
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-20T05:29:25+0100
	TCPDF




